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MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENTOF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans
CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245138

October 21, 2014

Ms. Lynn Hickey, Administrator
Boundary Waters Care Center
200 West Conan Street

Ely, Minnesota 55731

Dear Ms. Hickey:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by
surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for
participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as anursing facility in the
Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by
the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CM S that your facility be
recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective October 16, 2014 the above facility is certified for:
40 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds
Y our facility’s Medicare approved area consists of all 40 skilled nursing facility beds.

Y ou should advise our office of any changesin staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your
certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and
Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this | etter.

Sincerdly,
T¥loml_ Tvicatf

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-4118  Fax: (651) 215-9697
Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Genera Information: (651) 201-5000 * TDD/TTY': (651) 201-5797 * Minnesota Relay Service: (800) 627-3529 *
www.health.state.mn.us
For directionsto any of the MDH locations, call (651) 201-5000 * An Equa Opportunity Employer



MINNESOTA

DEPARTMENTOF HEALTH

Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7013 2250 0001 6356 6993
October 17, 2014

Ms. Lynn Hickey, Administrator
Boundary Waters Care Center
200 West Conan Street

Ely, Minnesota 55731

RE: Project Number S5138025
Dear Ms. Hickey:

On October 16, 2014, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Department
of Health, Licensing and Certification Program to determine if your facility was in compliance with
Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in
the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

We are pleased to inform you that this survey resulted in no deficiencies being issued.
Enclosed is your copy of the Federal Form CMS-2567.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of
this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions related to this letter.

Sincerely,
rlonk. . Tvairatf,

Mark Meath, Enforcement Specialist

Program Assurance Unit

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

P.O. Box 64900

St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Telephone: (651) 201-4118 Fax: (651) 215-9697
Email: mark.meath@state.mn.us

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File 5138s15

General Information: (651) 201-5000 * TDD/TTY: (651) 201-5797 * Minnesota Relay Service: (800) 627-3529 *
www.health.state.mn.us
For directions to any of the MDH locations, call (651) 201-5000 * An Equal Opportunity Employer
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391
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245138 B. WING 10/14/2014

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
BOUNDARY WATERS CARE CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

200 WEST CONAN STREET
ELY, MN 55731

(X4 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY:;
OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) i

D
PREFIX
TAG

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE . COMPLETION

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE

DEFICIENCY)

DATE

K 000

INITIAL COMMENTS

A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the
Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the

: time of this survey Boundry Waters Care Center

was found in substantiat compliance with the
requirements for participation in
Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart
483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000
edition of National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC),

. Chapter 19 Existing Health Care.

Boundry Waters Care Center is a 1-story building |

with no basement. The building was constructed

+in 1968, with an addition in 2002. Both buildings
are of Type H{(111) construction, therefore the

building was inspected as one building.

! The building is fully fire sprinkler protected. The
facility has a complete fire alarm system with

' smoke detection in the corridors and spaces

- open to the corridor, that is monitored for i
- automatic fire department notification. The facility

has a licensed capacity of 40 beds and had a
census of 33 at the time of the survey.

K000

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6} DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk {*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of comection is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program pa

rticipation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

VNON21

if continuation sheet Page 1 of 1
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NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

BOUNDARY WATERS CARE CENTER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
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ELY, MN 55731

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

(X4) ID
PREFIX
TAG

ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (x5)
PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION
TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS

A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the
Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the
time of this survey Boundry Waters Care Center
was found in substantial compliance with the
requirements for participation in
Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart
483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000
edition of National Fire Protection Association
(NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC),
Chapter 19 Existing Health Care.

Boundry Waters Care Center is a 1-story building
with no basement. The building was constructed
in 1968, with an addition in 2002. Both buildings
are of Type I1(111) construction, therefore the
building was inspected as one building.

The building is fully fire sprinkler protected. The
facility has a complete fire alarm system with
smoke detection in the corridors and spaces
open to the corridor, that is monitored for
automatic fire department notification. The facility
has a licensed capacity of 40 beds and had a
census of 33 at the time of the survey.

K 000

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14
days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.
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2000 Initial Comments 2 000

*****ATTE NT I O N******
NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER

In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section
144A.10, this correction order has been issued
pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is
found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited
herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation
not corrected shall be assessed in accordance
with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of
the Minnesota Department of Health.

Determination of whether a violation has been
corrected requires compliance with all
requirements of the rule provided at the tag
number and MN Rule number indicated below.
When a rule contains several items, failure to
comply with any of the items will be considered
lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon
re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will
result in the assessment of a fine even if the item
that was violated during the initial inspection was
corrected.

You may request a hearing on any assessments
that may result from non-compliance with these
orders provided that a written request is made to
the Department within 15 days of receipt of a
notice of assessment for non-compliance.

INITIAL COMMENTS:

On 10/13/14, through 10/16/14, surveyors of this
Department's staff, visited the above provider
and the following correction orders are issued.
When corrections are completed, please sign
and date, make a copy of these orders and return
the original to the Minnesota Department of
Health, Division of Compliance Monitoring,

Minnesota Department of Health is
documenting the State Licensing
Correction Orders using the federal
software. Tag numbers have been
assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules
for nursing homes. The assigned tag
number appears in the far left column

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

STATE FORM

6899
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PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
2000 Continued From page 1 2000
Licensing and Certification Program; 11 East entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state
Superior Street; Suite 290, Duluth, MN 55802 statute/rule number and the
corresponding text of the state statute/rule
out of compliance is listed in the
CENSUS: 35 "Summary Statement of Deficiencies"
column and replaces the "To Comply"
portion of the correction order. This
column also includes the findings which
are in violation of the state statute after
the statement, "This Rule is not met as
evidenced by." Following the surveyors
findings are the Suggested Method of
Correction and the Time Period for
Correction.
PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING
OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH
STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF
CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO
FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS
WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.
THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO
SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR
VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE
STATUTES/RULES.
21426 MN St. Statute 144A.04 Subd. 4 Tuberculosis 21426

Prevention And Control

(@) Anursing home provider must establish and
maintain a comprehensive tuberculosis

infection control program according to the most
current tuberculosis infection control guidelines
issued by the United States Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention (CDC), Division of
Tuberculosis Elimination, as published in CDC's

This program must include a tuberculosis
infection control plan that covers all paid and
unpaid employees, contractors, students,

Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (MMWR).

Minnesota Department of Health
STATE FORM

6899 VNON11

If continuation sheet 2 of 4
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STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

(X3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

residents, and volunteers. The Department of
Health shall provide technical assistance
regarding implementation of the guidelines.

(b) Written compliance with this subdivision must
be maintained by the nursing home.

This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on interview and document review, the
facility failed to provide tuberculosis (TB)
screening for 4 of 5 newly admitted residents
(R41, R20, R47, R54). In addition, results of the
two-step tuberculin skin test (TST) were not
documented according to facility guidelines for 2
of 5 residents (R20, R47) had documented
results of a according to the facility's guidelines.

Findings include:

R41 was admitted on 3/20/14. The TB symptom
screening was completed, but not dated.

R20 was admitted on 10/8/13. The TB symptom
screening was not completed and the first and
second step skin test results were not
documented.

R47 was admitted on 5/29/14 T. The TB
symptom screening was completed, but not
dated. The first and second step TB skin test
results were not documented.

R54 was admitted on 10/6/14. The symptom
screening was completed,but not dated. The first

A. BUILDING:
00587 B. WING 10/16/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
200 WEST CONAN STREET
BOUNDARY WATERS CARE CENTER
ELY, MN 55731
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
DEFICIENCY)
21426 Continued From page 2 21426
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step TB skin test was not administered until
10/10/14, 4 days after admission..

The director of nurses (DON), interviewed on
10/16/14, at 2:17 p.m., stated the provided TB
control plan directed TB symptom screening and
two step TB skin testing. The DON stated that
screening was to be completed and dated upon
admission and TST results should be
documented.

The facility policy titled Tuberculosis Control Plan
dated reviewed 6/12, identified in Section V. part
A. Patients Tuberculosis Program: "TB screening
at admission ... the TST readings shall be
recorded in millimeters of induration."
SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION:
The director of nursing (DON) or designee could
review and/or revise policies/procedures to
ensure newly admitted residents receive timely
baseline tuberculosis (TB) screening upon
admission including a screening for TB history
and symptoms of TB; a two-step tuberculin skin
test (TST); and to ensure documented results of
the TST's include millimeters of induration and
negative results according to the current CDC
guidelines.

The DON or designee could educate the
appropriate staff on the policies/procedures and
develop a monitoring system to ensure ongoing
compliance.

TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION:
Twenty-one (21) days.
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